

**JYOTSNA THAKUR AND OTHERS Versus THE STATE  
OF HP AND OTHERS**

**CWP-6202 of 2025**

11.04.2025 Present : Mr. V.D. Khidtta, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Ms. Leena Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3-State.

Mr. M.L. Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent No.5.

**CWP-6202 of 2025 & CMP-7727 of 2025**

Notice. Ms. Leena Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, Mr. M.L. Sharma, Advocate and Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Senior Panel Counsel, appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3, respondent No.4 and respondent No.5, respectively.

2. The case set-up by the petitioner is that they were appointed as 'Young Professionals' by respondent-Labour Commissioner-cum-Director of Employment & Overseas Placement, H.P., through respondent No.4-NIELIT during the years 2019 and 2020. They were continuing to render their services as such till 22.02.2025. The respondents thereafter orally terminated the services of the petitioners though written order in this regard was issued on 03.04.2025 (Annexure P-4).

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner invited attention to office communication dated 20.11.2024 (Annexure P-8) to highlight that the project against which petitioners were appointed has been extended upto 30.06.2025.

4. Let learned counsel for the respondents to file reply in the matter positively within two weeks.

List immediately thereafter.

**CMP-7728 of 2025**

The application is disposed of with a direction to the applicant/petitioner to file complete typed/legible/translated copies of the annexures in issue by the next date of hearing.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge**

11<sup>th</sup> April, 2025  
(Pardeep)